2. Projected total contributions are employer contributions to the unfunded actuarial accrued liability and
normal cost (including administrative expenses). Based on the closed amortization period in place,
the unfunded liability is projected to be paid off in 2037. Contributions are assumed to be paid mid-
year.

3. Assumed contributions are based on the contribution policy of the State of Tennessee as
communicated on  July 1, 2019. The State of Tennessee will contribute no less than the Actuarially
Determined Contribution, as authorized by Pub. Ch. No. 426.

4. Projected benefit payments have been determined in accordance with Paragraphs 43-47 of GASB
Statement No. 74, and are based on the closed group of active, retired members and beneficiaries as
of July 1, 2021. Benefit payments are assumed to be paid mid-year.

5. Projected investment earnings are based on the assumed investment rate of return of 6.00% per
annum. The first year's earnings have been adjusted to account for the actual return through June 30,
2022.

  Public Sector

20221122_STATE OF TN_GASB 74 FYE 2022.DOCX 6

Interest Rate Sensitivity
The following table illustrates the impact of interest rate sensitivity on the Net OPEB Liability for fiscal year
ending June 30, 2021:

 1% Decrease Current Rate 1% Increase
 (5.00%) (6.00%) (7.00%)

(1) Total OPEB Liability $ 1,234,713,885  $ 1,153,592,214  $ 1,078,829,607
(2) Plan Fiduciary Net Position  (446,656,171)  (446,656,171)  (446,656,171)
(3) Net OPEB Liability (Asset) $ 788,057,714  $ 706,936,043  $ 632,173,436

The following table illustrates the impact of interest rate sensitivity on the Net OPEB Liability for fiscal year
ending June 30, 2022:

 1% Decrease Current Rate 1% Increase
 (5.00%) (6.00%) (7.00%)

(1) Total OPEB Liability $ 1,252,787,727  $ 1,172,153,343  $ 1,097,318,135
(2) Plan Fiduciary Net Position  (444,890,741)  (444,890,741)  (444,890,741)
(3) Net OPEB Liability (Asset) $ 807,896,986  $ 727,262,602  $ 652,427,394

Healthcare Cost Trend Sensitivity
The following table illustrates the impact of healthcare cost trend sensitivity on the Net OPEB Liability for
fiscal year ending June 30, 2021:

 1% Decrease Trend Rate 1% Increase

(1) Total OPEB Liability $ 1,047,491,008  $ 1,153,592,214  $ 1,276,110,643
(2) Plan Fiduciary Net Position  (446,656,171)  (446,656,171)  (446,656,171)
(3) Net OPEB Liability (Asset) $ 600,834,837  $ 706,936,043  $ 829,454,472

The following table illustrates the impact of healthcare cost trend sensitivity on the Net OPEB Liability for
fiscal year ending June 30, 2022:

 1% Decrease Trend Rate 1% Increase

(1) Total OPEB Liability $ 1,064,683,404  $ 1,172,153,343  $ 1,296,072,506
(2) Plan Fiduciary Net Position  (444,890,741)  (444,890,741)  (444,890,741)
(3) Net OPEB Liability (Asset) $ 619,792,663  $ 727,262,602  $ 851,181,765

 Public Sector

20221122_STATE OF TN_GASB 74 FYE 2022.DOCX   7

Disclosure—Changes in the Net OPEB Liability and Related Ratios
Changes in the Net OPEB Liability and Related Ratios1

 Fiscal Year Ending
 2019 2020 2021 2022

Total OPEB Liability
Service Cost  $ 65,979,347   $ 40,418,423   $ 40,282,484   $ 38,848,973
Interest Cost   50,851,664   72,619,139   70,591,234   69,383,774
Changes of Benefit Terms   0   0   0   0
Differences Between Expected and Actual
Experiences   0   (37,424,987)   (25,926,493)   (32,751,382)
Changes of Assumptions   (199,731,387)   (31,241,931)   (29,108,622)   16,235,258
Benefit Payments   (92,950,959)   (80,140,035)   (75,863,907)   (73,155,494)
Net Change in Total OPEB Liability  $ (175,851,335)  $ (35,769,391)  $ (20,025,304)  $ 18,561,129
Total OPEB Liability (Beginning)   1,385,238,244   1,209,386,909   1,173,617,518   1,153,592,214
Total OPEB Liability (Ending)  $ 1,209,386,909   $ 1,173,617,518   $ 1,153,592,214   $ 1,172,153,343

Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Contributions—Employer  $ 301,486,469   $ 153,021,695   $ 148,609,312   $ 142,226,071
Contributions—Member   0   0   0   0
Net Investment Income   5,167,197   (4,434,769)   91,761,168   (70,836,007)
Benefit Payments   (92,950,959)   (80,140,035)   (75,863,907)   (73,155,494)
Administrative Expense   0   0   0   0
Other   0   0   0   0
Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position  $ 213,702,707   $ 68,446,891   $ 164,506,573   $ (1,765,430)
Plan Fiduciary Net Position (Beginning)   0   213,702,707   282,149,598   446,656,171
Plan Fiduciary Net Position (Ending)  $ 213,702,707   $ 282,149,598   $ 446,656,171   $ 444,890,741
Net OPEB Liability (Ending)  $ 995,684,202   $ 891,467,920   $ 706,936,043   $ 727,262,602
Net Position as a Percentage of OPEB Liability   17.67%  24.04%  38.72%  37.95%
Covered-Employee Payroll  $ 2,886,193,518   $ 3,082,586,938   $ 2,694,954,425   $ 2,990,076,134
Net OPEB Liability as a Percentage of Payroll   34.50%  28.92%  26.23%  24.32%

Actuarially Determined Contribution
Actuarially Determined Contribution  $ 135,810,151   $ 145,396,683   $ 137,074,607   $ 126,303,230
Contributions Made in Relation to the Actuarially
Determined Contribution   301,486,469   153,021,695   148,609,312   142,226,071
Contribution Deficiency (Excess)  $ (165,676,318)  $ (7,625,012)  $ (11,534,705)  $ (15,922,841)
Covered-Employee Payroll  $ 2,886,193,518   $ 3,082,586,938   $ 2,694,954,425   $ 2,990,076,134
Contributions as a Percentage of Payroll   10.4%   5.0%   5.5%   4.8%

1 GASB 75 was effective first for employer fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2017.

 Public Sector

20221122_STATE OF TN_GASB 74 FYE 2022.DOCX   8

Investment Return

  2019  2020  2021  2022

Annual money weighted rate of
return, net of investment expenses   5.02%   -1.77%   29.02%   -14.68%

 Public Sector

20221122_STATE OF TN_GASB 74 FYE 2022.DOCX   9

Plan Fiduciary Net Position
The following table illustrates the projection of the fiduciary net position as of June 30, 2021 and
June 30, 2022.

   Year Ending  Year Ending
   June 30, 2021  June 30, 2022

Assets
Cash and deposits $ 3,275,900 $ 31,173,854
Receivables
 Contributions  0  0
 Due from broker for investments sold  0  0
 Investment income  2,409  14,198
 Loans  823,221  936,005
 Total receivables $ 4,101,530 $ 950,203

Investments at Fair Value
 Mutual Funds $ 447,932,763 $ 417,134,498
 Total assets $ 452,034,293 $ 449,258,555

Liabilities
Payables
 Accounts payable and accruals $ (5,378,122)  $ (4,367,814)
 Unearned revenues  0  0
 Total liabilities $ (5,378,122) $ (4,367,814)

Net position restricted for postemployment
benefits other than pensions  $ 446,656,171 $ 444,890,741

 Public Sector

20221122_STATE OF TN_GASB 74 FYE 2022.DOCX   10

Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position

   Year Ending  Year Ending
   June 30, 2021  June 30, 2022

Additions

Employer contributions $ 148,609,312  142,226,071
Investment income:
 Net increase in fair value of investments $ 87,506,495 $ (81,835,745)
 Interest and dividends  8,059,520  10,999,738
 Net Securities Lending Income  0  0
 Net investment income $ 95,566,015 $ (70,836,007)
Total Additions   244,175,327  71,390,064

Deductions

Benefit payments $ (75,863,907)  (68,887,133)
Administrative expense1  (3,804,847)  (4,268,361)
Total deductions
Change in net position

$ (79,668,754)  (73,155,494)
$ 164,506,573  (1,765,430)

Net position restricted for postemployment benefits other than pensions

Beginning of year $ 282,149,598 $ 446,656,171
End of year $ 446,656,171 $ 444,890,741

1 Administrative expenses have been included as part of the benefit payments for GASB 74 purposes effective